interest obligations for floating rate interest obligations. The Group has established a treasury management group consisting of senior
management and external treasury advisors to review and set treasury strategy within the guidelines of its treasury policy.

Exposure

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from bank loans which are subject to floating interest rates. The weighted
average interest rate, term to maturity of interest bearing liabilities and details of the interest rate derivatives utilised are set out in
note 3.5. The fair value of interest rate derivatives is impacted by changes in market interest rates.

Kiwi Property 2025 Annual Report74

4.1 Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity to interest rate movements

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effect on profit or loss and equity if market interest rates at balance date had been 100
basis points higher or lower with all other variables held constant.

An increase in market interest rates gives rise to a favourable impact on profit or loss and equity due to the fair value of the interest
rate derivatives increasing by more than the additional interest costs as at the balance date, and does not impact the operating
profitability of the business.

2025 2024

100 bps increase
($000)

100 bps decrease
($000)

100 bps increase
($000)

100 bps decrease
($000)

Impact on interest and finance charges (1,580) 1,580 (1,340) 1,340

Impact on fair value of interest rate derivatives 15,839 (16,639) 10,553 (10,969)

Net impact on profit/(loss) 14,259 (15,059) 9,213 (9,629)

Net impact on equity 10,266 (10,842) 6,633 (6,933)

4.2 Credit rate risk

Nature of the risk

Credit rate risk is the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The
Group incurs credit risk in the normal course of business from trade receivables and transactions with financial institutions.

Risk management

The risk associated with trade receivables is managed with a credit policy which includes performing credit evaluations on tenants
and imposing standard payment terms and the monitoring of aged debtors. Collateral is obtained where possible. The risk from
financial institutions is managed by only placing cash and deposits with high credit quality financial institutions.